
G R E G  A B B O T ?  

July 9, 2007 

Ms. P. Armstrong 
Assistant City Attorney 
C~iminal Law and Police Division 
City of Dallas 
1400 South La~ilar 
Dallas, Texas 75215 

Dear Ms. Armstrong: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the P~thlic 
Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 287 198. 

The Dallas Police Department (the "dcpartinent") I-eceivecl a I-ecjuest I'or inibrmatiocl 
pertaining to a specified police report. You claim that some of the requested iiiforinatioii is 
excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 of the Government Code. We have 
considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted representative sample of 
information.' 

Initially, we must address the department's obligations under section 552.301 of the 
Government Code, which prescribes the procedures that a governmental body must follow 
in asking this office to decide whether requested information is excepted from p~tblic 
disclosure. Pursuant to seciion 552.301(b), a goveriimental body InLisi ask Soi- a decision 
from this office and state the exceptions that apply within ten business clays of I-eceiving the 
written I-equest. Pursuant to sectio~i 552.301(e), a goveriimental body must submit to this 
office within fifteen business days of receiving an open records request a copy of the specific 
iufor~nation requested or representative samples, labeled to indicate which exceptions apply 
to which parts of the documents. See Gov't Code 5 552.301(e)(l)(D). You state that the 

' w e  assulne that tire "represeouitive sample" ofrecords subrnitietl ti, tliis orficc is !ruiy i-cpreseirtative 
01' the reijucsted records as a whole. Sec Open Rccords Decision Nos. 499 (1988). 4'17 ( 1988). This opcn 
records Iciier does not reaclr. and tlicrcf'ore d i~es  iioi aiiihorize the witlili(~ldii~g 111'. ;11iy oilier irec/t~cstecI rcc~rcls 
to !lie extent ~lia! tliose records C(III&IIII s~~l>s!;i~il~t~Ily cli~l'ereii~ types I I I  I I I S O S I ~ ~ : I ~ I O I I  tlia~i !li;it s i~l~i~~it tecl  10 illis 
oilice. 
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department received tlie request for i~~forrnatioii on May 3 I ,  2007, but you did not request 
a ruling from this office 01- submit the informatio~? at issue until June 18: 2007. Thus. the 
department failed to comply with the procedural requirements inandated by section 552.30 I .  

Pursuant to section 552.302 of the Government Code, a governmeiltal body's failure to 
comply with the procedural requirements of section 552.301 results in the legal presumption 
that the requested information is public and must he I-eleased rti~less the governmental body 
demonstrates a compelling reason to withhold the inibrinatioli from disclosure. See Gov't 
Code 6 552.302; H~cncock 11. Srute Bd. c f l n ~ . ,  797 S.W.2d 379_ 381-82 (Tex. App.- 
A~~s t in  1990, no writ); Open Records Decision No. 319 (1982). A compelliilg reason exists 
when third-party interests are at stake or when information is confidential under other law. 
Open Records Decision No. 150 (1977). Section 552.101 of' the Government Code can 
provide a co~npelling reason to withhold information; therefore. we will consider the 
department's claim under this exception. 

Section 552.101 excepts from disclosure "information considered to be confideiltial by law, 
either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't Code 5 552.101. Section 
552.101 encompasses information made confidential by other statutes. Section 550.065(b) 
of the Transportation Code states that except as provided by subsection (c), accident reports 
are privileged and confidential. Transp. Code 5 550.06S(b). Section 550.065(~)(4) pro\fides 
for the release of accident reports to a person who provides two of the following three pieces 
of informatioil: (I) date of the accideilt; (2) name of any person involved in the accident; anci 
(3) specific location of the accident. Transp. Code $ 550.065(~)(4). Under ihis provision. 
the Department of Public Safety or another governmental body is required to I-elease a copy 
of an accident report to a person who provides the governmental body with two or more 
pieces of information specified by the statute. Id. In the present request, the requestor has 
not provided the required information. Accordingly, the department must withhold the 
submitted information pursuant to section 552.101 of the Government Code in conj~mction 
with section 550.065 of the Transportation Code. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of tlie 
governme11tal body and of the requestor. For example, govel.nmental bodies are prohibited 
froin asking the attorney gene~al to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code $ 552.301(T). Ifthe 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruliiig, the governmental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. 5 552.324(b). In ordet- to get the ~ L I I I  
benefit of such an appeal, the gover~~mental body must file suit within 10 caleiidai- days. 
Id. 5 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. 
Id. 5 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the goveriiine~ltal body to release all or part of tlie requested 
information; the gover111nei1tal body is responsible for iaking the iiexi step. Based on the 
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statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this riiling, the gover~l~nental body 
will either release the p ~ ~ b l i c  records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the. governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor shoiild report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline. 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The reijuestot- may also file a comj>Iaini wiih tire ilistrict 01- 

county attorney. Id. $ 552.3215(e). 

If tl~is ruling requires or permits the governinental body to witlihold ail 01- some 01' the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision hy suing the governmental 
body. Id. 5 552.321(a); Texas Dep't ofpub. Safety v. Gilbrcatlz, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If r.ecords are released in cornpiiance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging ~ t ~ u s i  be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney Ge~reral at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

L. Joseph James 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 287 198 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Ms. Lennie Bollinger 
English & Associates, P.C. 
400 South Zang, Suite 1400 
Dallas, Texas 75208 
(w/o enclosures) 


